
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 15 January 2019

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 24 
JANUARY 2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM.

MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

1.1  Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6)

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2.1  Determination of Urgent Business  

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

3.1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 7 - 
8)

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1  Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 
of 6 December 2018 - for approval  (Pages 9 - 14)

4.2  Minute of the Meeting of Planning Development Management Committee 
Public Hearing of 28 November 2018 - for approval  (Pages 15 - 32)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5.1  Committee Planner  (Pages 33 - 34)

GENERAL BUSINESS

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL

6.1  Proposed Shared use Pedestrian and Cycle Path - Land to the North Of 
Sparrows Offshore - Denmore Road Aberdeen  (Pages 35 - 44)
Planning Reference – 181677

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link and enter reference number 181677:-
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

Planning Officer:  Roy Brown 

6.2  Change of use of Pavement to Provide an External Seating Area Outside 
the Premises and Installation of Over Window Awnings - 245 Union Grove 
Aberdeen  (Pages 45 - 54)
Planning Reference – 181473

All documents associated with this application can be found a
[...]
e Act;
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 8



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 6 December 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Vice Convener; Councillor Donnelly, the 
Depute Provost (as substitute for Councillor Malike), and Councillors Allan, 
Cooke, Copland and Avril MacKenzie, Sandy Stuart (as substitute for Councillor 
Cormie) and Yuill (as substitute for Councillor Greig).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6
265&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 1 NOVEMBER 2018

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 1 November 
2018 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE (VISITS) OF 8 NOVEMBER 2018

2. The Committee had before it the minute of the Planning Development 
Management Committee visits of 8 November 2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

MINUTE OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
PUBLIC HEARING OF 11 OCTOBER 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the Planning Development 
Management Committee Public Hearing of 11 October 2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6265&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6265&Ver=4


2

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
6 December 2018

COMMITTEE PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the Committee report planner.

MODIFICATION OF PLANNING OBLIGATION OF PLANNING PERMISSION IN 
PRINCIPLE - DAVIDSON MILL, MUGIEMOSS ROAD, ABERDEEN - 181688

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the modification of planning obligation of planning permission in 
principle for 110786, for a sustainable mixed-use community, for approximately 900 
residents, business and community facilities, with associated infrastructure including 
footpath and cycle links to the river as well as a new spine road with access from the 
A947, at Mugiemoss Road, Aberdeen, be approved.

The Committee heard from Dineke Brasier, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered various questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the modification.

MODIFICATION OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH P140272  - 
FRIARSFIELD ROAD/KIRK BRAE, LAND TO THE NORTH, CULTS - 181749

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the modification of planning obligations associated with 
P140272, to modify the definition of “application” to include additional application to the 
obligations, at Friarsfield Road/Kirk Brae, Cults, be approved.

The Committee heard from Nicholas Lawrence, Senior Planner, who spoke in 
furtherance of the application.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the modification.

CHANGE OF USE -  ABERDEEN PET RESORT - CULTER HOUSE ROAD, 
ABERDEEN - 181460

Page 10



3

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
6 December 2018

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the change of use of an existing stable building as dog hotel 
with associated alterations including the installation of windows, doors and cladding 
with mesh panels, security fence and other associated works, at Aberdeen Pet Resort, 
Culter House Road Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following conditions:-

Conditions 
1) Prior to the dog hotel coming into operation, all noise mitigations measures 

contained within Section 5.1 of the submitted Noise Impact Assessment (prepared 
by Grosle Environmental Services, 09/10/2018) shall be implemented in full and 
remain in-situ for the lifetime of the development. 

Reason: In the interests of mitigating the noise impact of the development to ensure 
compliance with Policy T5 (Noise) in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 
and PAN 1/2011 guidance.

2) That all dogs residing in the ‘dog hotel’ facility shall remain within the confines of the 
built structure between the hours of 18.00hrs and 08.30hrs daily, as per the 
recommendations set out in the submitted Noise Impact Assessment.

Reasons: In the interests of minimising noise disturbance from the dog hotel during 
hours of the day local residents shall expect to enjoy their highest levels of general 
residential amenity, to ensure compliance with Policy T5 (Noise) in the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2017 and to adhere to PAN 1/2011 guidance.  

3) That the ‘‘dog hotel’’ facility hereby approved shall house no more than 11 dogs at 
any one time, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Planning Authority 
following the submission a separate planning application.

Reason: In order to ensure the dog hotel is operated in accordance with the noise 
mitigation measures detailed in the submitted Noise Impact Assessment, in the 
interests of the amenity of the surrounding area to comply with Policy T5 (Noise) in 
the ALDP and to adhere to PAN 1/2011 guidance. 

The Committee heard from Jamie Leadbeater, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from members.  In regard to questions 
from the Convener, Mr Leadbeater advised that policy H1 – residential areas, was not 
applicable as the site did not fall in a designated residential area in the Local 
Development Plan.  Mr Leadbeater also explained that as the houses had not been 
built on the opportunity site 109, within the Local Development Plan, that this was not a 
material consideration in the determination of the application. 

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:-
That the application be refused.  In relation to Policy T5, Noise, the Committee 
had concerns about the noise impact of the development.  In relation to Policy 

Page 11



4

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
6 December 2018

H1, the Committee had concerns relating to the detrimental impact upon 
residential amenity in connection with noise emanating from the development 
particularly in relation to the noise impact on OP site 109 designated on the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan Proposals Map. 

Councillor Copland, seconded by Councillor Allan, moved as amendment:-
That the application be approved in line with the recommendation contained 
within the report.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Donnelly, McKenzie and Yuill; for the amendment (4) – Councillors Allan, 
Cooke, Copland and Sandy Stuart.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the motion and therefore refuse the application.

CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS 4 (OFFICES) TO CLASS 7 (HOTEL) COMPRISING 
106 BEDS AND ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS  - CUSTOM HOUSE, 28 GUILD 
STREET, ABERDEEN - 181532

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the change of use from class 4 (offices) to class 7 (hotel) 
comprising 106 beds and external works to reconfigure and install two windows to the 
front roof, add mirrored panels and reconfigure existing access, at Custon House, Guild 
Street Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following conditions:-

Conditions

(1) BUILDING ACCESS

The building shall not be occupied unless a detailed scheme showing the altered main 
entrance arrangement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority. Thereafter the building shall not be occupied unless the revised access has 
been provided and is available for use.

Reason – in order to maintain the character of the conservation area.

(2) LOCAL EXTRACT VENTILATION (LEV) SCHEME

No hot food cooking and reheating activities shall be undertaken (including but not 
limited to; oven cooking, boiling, stewing grilling/broiling, deep fat frying or shallow 
frying – except for re-heating and hot-holding of pre-cooked soups) unless a scheme of 
LEV - (including a suitable extract ventilation assessment by a competent person) has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority.

Page 12



5

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
6 December 2018

Thereafter no cooking or reheating activities shall take place unless the LEV system 
has been installed and is available for use.

Reason – to ensure that food odours and fumes do not adversely affect the amenity of 
the surrounding area.

(3) NOISE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

No development shall take place unless a detailed assessment of the likely sources 
and levels of noise arising from any mechanical plant, and those audible out-with the 
premises has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. The 
noise assessment shall be carried out by a suitably qualified independent noise 
consultant. All noise attenuation measures identified by the noise assessment which 
are required in order to prevent any adverse impacts on the amenity of residents in the 
surrounding area shall be installed prior to commencement of the use hereby approved, 
unless the planning authority has given prior written approval for a variation 

Reason – to ensure that existing uses in the surrounding area are protected from any 
noise arising from the development.

(4) BASEMENT PARKING LAYOUT

The building shall not be occupied unless a scheme showing the layout of the 
basement car park (including at least three accessible spaces) has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority. Thereafter the building shall not be 
occupied unless the car park has been laid out in accordance with the approved 
scheme and is available for use.

Reason – to ensure that there is adequate parking provision for disabled staff and 
customers.

The Committee heard from Matthew Easton, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance 
of the application and answered various questions from members.  It was noted that 
conditions 1 and 4 from the committee report would be amended due to errors 
contained within the report and the revised conditions were detailed above.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application conditionally as contained above.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener

Page 13



6

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
6 December 2018

Page 14



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 28 November 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; and Councillors Cooke, Copland, Greig, Mackenzie, Malik and Stuart 
(as substitute for Councillor Cormie). 

Also present as local members:  Councillors Delaney and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest intimated.

ERECTION OF THREE CLASS 3 (FOOD AND DRINK) UNITS INCLUDING TWO 
DRIVE-THRU FACILITIES AT LAND ADJACENT TO VETERINARY HOSPITAL, 
KINGSWELLS ABERDEEN - 181336
2. The Committee conducted a site visit prior to the Hearing.  The Committee was 
addressed by Mr Matthew Easton, Senior Planner, who summarised the proposal for the 
overall site.

The Convener explained that the Committee would return to the Town House to 
commence the Hearing.

With reference to article 4 of the meeting of the Planning Development Management 
Committee of 20 September 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief 
Officer – Strategic Place Planning, which (1) advised that the Council’s adopted 
guidelines required that where a planning application had been the subject of more than 
20 objections and was a development in which the Counc
[...]
xpressed desire for similar facilities in a different location. The 
Transportation Supporting Statement does not address these concerns. The Community Council 
ask if the application can be deferred so that the Community Council can discuss the best possible 
locations for shared use paths within the Bridge of Don community. 

Police Scotland – No objection – Bridge of Don generally has a low level of crime and this cycle 
path causes no extra concern from a crime and a policing perspective. General recommendations 
for constructing new public paths are provided, notably in relation to natural surveillance and 
visibility being ensured, opportunities for defensive planting along the boundaries and with respect 
to the width of the path.

Transport Scotland – No objection – Advise that the application is subject to a condition requiring 
that prior to any works commencing, the applicants contacts the operating company and obtains 
approval of details of the tie-in to the trunk road footway and all other consents required, to ensure 
the integrity of the trunk road footway is not impaired. Further informatives are recommended.

Aberdeen City Council Roads Development Management – No objection – No roads concerns.

Aberdeen City Council Flooding And Coastal Protection – No objection - No comments as it 
does not pose a flood risk.

REPRESENTATIONS

One letter of representation (a letter of objection) has been received in relation to this application. 
The matters raised can be summarised as: 

 The proposal would not offer practical benefit to connectivity with the area, and there would 
not be any benefit to connecting the cycleway on Ellon Road to Denmore Road as there is 
no cycle route on Denmore Road.

Page 37



Application Reference: 181677/DPP

 There is ‘demand’ for a pedestrian link between the Dubford residential development (to the 
northwest of the Bridge of Don Retail Park) and the Bridge of Don Retail Park. It is noted 
that it ‘has not been possible 
[...]
d Woodlands of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan; and the Supplementary Guidance: ‘Trees and Woodlands’, ‘Green Space 
Network and Open Space’ and ‘Natural Heritage.

CONDITIONS

Breeding Season
1) That no construction works associated with this development shall be carried out on site between 

the 15th March and the 31st August. Reason: To ensure the adequate protection of birds and 
their young, the wildlife and natural heritage of the Green Space Network.

Tree Protection 
1) That no construction shall take place unless the tree protection measures in the tree 

protection plan and the tree survey report have been implemented in its entirety and that 
they shall remain in place until the development is completed. Reason: in order to ensure 
adequate protection for the trees on site during the construction of the development.

Replanting
2) That no construction shall take place unless a plan illustrating the new areas of native tree 

planting and ‘defensive planting’ on the site has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Planning Authority. All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved 
scheme of replanting shall be carried out in the first planting season following the 
completion of the development and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from 
the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a size and species 
similar to those originally required to be planted, or in accordance with such other scheme 
as may be submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning authority. 
Reason:- in the interests of the green space network and the natural heritage of the area.

Page 42



Application Reference: 181677/DPP

Materials
3) That no development shall take place unless a scheme detailing all external finishing 

materials to be used on the surface of the path hereby approved has been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the planning authority and thereafter the development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the details so agreed. Reason:- in the interests of visual 
amenity.

Transport Scotland
4) That no construction shall take place on site unless the details of the tie-in to the trunk road footway 

are approved by the Operating Company. Reason:- To ensure the integrity of the trunk road footway 
is not impaired.

ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT

Badgers
During construction work the applicant and/or the developer should remain vigilant for any signs of 
badgers. Should badgers or any sign of badgers be discovered, all work in that area should cease 
immediately and Scottish Natural Heritage (SNH) contacted for further advice 
(licensing@snh.gov.uk / 01463 725364). 

For the purposes of development as defined under the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997, licences are available from SNH for certain purposes to permit actions that might otherwise 
constitute an offence in relation to badgers or their setts. A licence must be obtained from SNH for 
work that may cause disturbance to a badger or involves the damage or destruction of a sett. 

Licenses will not normally be issued during the breeding season (from the 30th November to the 
1st of July). Developers should consider activities that may cause disturbance, damage or 
destruction to occur outside this period.

Transport Scotland
Transport Scotland advise that the applicant should contact the operating company and obtains 
approval of details of the tie-in to the trunk road footway and all other consents required, to ensure 
the integrity of the trunk road footway is not impaired.

The grant of planning consent does not carry with it the right to carry out works within the trunk 
road boundary and that permission must be granted by Transport Scotland Trunk Road and Bus 
Operations. The Route Manager can be contacted via: 01738 448600.

Police Scotland
They recommend that the developer liaise with the Police Scotland Architectural Liaison Officer 
service at each stage of the development, for the purpose of designing out crime using the 
principles of Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CEPTED). 

Tree Felling
It is recommended that tree felling avoids bird nesting season between the middle of March and 
the end of August.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Planning Development Management Committee

Report by Development Management Manager

Committee Date: 24 January 2019

Site Address: 245 Union Grove, Aberdeen, AB10 6SX.

Application 
Description:

Change of use of pavement to provide an external seating area outside the premises and 
installation of over window awnings

Application Ref: 181473/DPP

Application Type Detailed Planning Permission

Application Date: 4 September 2018

Applicant: Cafe Cognito

Ward: Hazlehead/Ashley/Queens Cross

Community Council: Ashley And Broomhill

Case Officer: Sepideh Hajisoltani

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 - 2018

RECOMMENDATION

Approve Conditionally

Page 45

Agenda Item 6.2



Application Reference: 181473/DPP

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description
The proposal relates to the pavement area outside a 2 storey semi-detached property of traditional 
design and build located on a corner plot to the south west of the junction of Ashley Road and Union 
Grove. The unit is currently occupied by ‘Cognito Deli’ featuring a delicatessen, gin bar and multiple 
tables for brunch, dinner and light bites. At the time of writing, the business is currently closed. The 
application site is located within the Albyn Place/ Rubislaw Conservation Area. The pavement 
concerned is approximately 4.6m wide along Union Grove and 5.8m on Ashley Road. 

Relevant Planning History

16272/DPP - planning permission for alterations to the shopfront was approved unconditionally in 
May 2017.

161368/ADV - Advertisement consent for installation of 4 no. fascia
[...]
proposed 
restriction is considered a competent control measure to implement through use of planning 
condition. Furthermore, Environmental Health officers have requested that a condition should be 
added to ensure no amplified music is played outdoor. It is appropriate to limit the hours of operation 
by applying a condition to this planning application. However, it is considered to be appropriate to 
restrict the hours of operation for the outdoor seating area to 8.00pm on any given day, given the 
close proximity of the proposed seating to residential properties, in particular the residential flat on 
the upper floor of the building. It would not be appropriate to apply a condition preventing the playing 
of amplified music.  This is due to the fact that such a condition would not appear to pass the tests 
as set out in Circular 4/1998 – The Use of Planning Conditions in Planning Permissions. In brief 
these are: Need; Relevance to Planning; Relevance to the Development to be Permitted; Ability to 
Enforce; Precision; and Reasonableness. In this case it is not considered that such a condition 
would be necessary, relevant to the planning permission sought, could not reasonably be monitored 
or enforced, or reasonable in other respects. As such it has been attached as an informative note. 

Given the extent of the seating area and its location next to a busy and heavily trafficked 
thoroughfare and road junction, it is not considered the proposal would have a significant impact on 
the amenity of the nearest residential properties in terms of noise impact. 

Other material planning considerations: 

Pedestrian and Road Safety
The proposed area for outdoor seating area has been amended following officer’s concern on the 
proximity of proposed furniture to the tactile paving at the junction. Accordingly, the total number of 
seats has been reduced from 18 to 12. A planning condition is recommended restricting the extent 
of the seating to the specific area identifie
[...]
ociated Supplementary Guidance. There are no material planning 
considerations that would warrant refusal of consent in this instance.

CONDITIONS

1) That the area of the pavement to be used for outdoor seating shall be restricted solely to that 
as shown on approved drawing (011B) and that no tables or chairs shall be sited out with this 
area at any time. Reason- In the interest of pedestrian safety. 

2) That the outdoors seating area hereby approved shall only be used between the hours of 
8.00am and 8.00pm on any given day and that any tables, chairs and other street furniture 
for the purpose of, or associated with, facilitating outdoor seating shall be removed from the 
pavement out with the hours of operation for the outdoor seating area. Reason – In order to 

Page 52



Application Reference: 181473/DPP

protect the amenity of the neighbouring residential properties and the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. 

INFORMATIVE 

That no amplified music shall be played in the outdoor seating at any time. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54


	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 6 December 2018 - for approval
	4.2 Minute of the Meeting of Planning Development Management Committee Public Hearing of 28 November 2018 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	6.1 Proposed Shared use Pedestrian and Cycle Path - Land to the North Of Sparrows Offshore - Denmore Road Aberdeen
	6.2 Change of use of Pavement to Provide an External Seating Area Outside the Premises and Installation of Over Window Awnings - 245 Union Grove Aberdeen



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 24 January 2019. Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Boulton,
Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Vice Convener; and Councillors Allan,
Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=348&MId=6
270&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Councillor Cooke declared an interest in relation to item 6.2 on the agenda, 245
Union Grove Aberdeen, as he knew the owner and some of the individuals who
submitted representations, due to being a local member. Councillor Cooke did not feel
it necessary to withdraw from the meeting during consideration and deliberation of the
item.

MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE OF 6 DECEMBER 2018

2, The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 6 December
2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE PUBLIC HEARING OF 28 NOVEMBER 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the Planning Development
Management Committee Public Hearing of 28 November 2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER


here
here

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
24 January 2019

4. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained within the Committee report planner.

LAND TO THE NORTH OF SPARROWS OFFSHORE - DENMORE ROAD
ABERDEEN - 181677

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Strategic Place
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the proposed shared use pedestrian and cycle path at land to
the north of Sparrows Offshore, Denmore Road Aberdeen, be approved subject to the
following conditions:-

CONDITIONS

Breeding Season

1) That no construction works associated with this development shall be carried out
on site between the 15" March and the 31st August.
Reason: To ensure the adequate protection of birds and their young, the wildlife
and natural heritage of the Green Space Network.

Tree Protection

2) That no construction shall take place unless the tree protection measures in the
tree protection plan and the tree survey report have been implemented in its
entirety and that they shall remain in place until the development is completed.
Reason: in order to ensure adequate protection for the trees on site during the
construction of the development.

Replanting
3) That no construction shall take place unless a plan illustrating the new areas of

native tree planting and ‘defensive planting’ on the site has been submitted to
and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. All planting, seeding and
turfing comprised in the approved scheme of replanting shall be carried out in
the first planting season following the completion of the development and any
trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall
be replaced in the next planting season with others of a size and species similar
to those originally required to be planted, or in accordance with such other
scheme as may be submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by the
planning authority.

Reason:- in the interests of the green space network and the natural heritage of
the area.



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
24 January 2019

Materials

4) That no development shall take place unless a scheme detailing all external
finishing materials to be used on the surface of the path hereby approved has
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the planning authority and
thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the details so
agreed.
Reason:- in the interests of visual amenity.

Transport Scotland

5) That no construction shall take place on site unless the details of the tie-in to the
trunk road footway are approved by the Operating Company.
Reason:- To ensure the integrity of the trunk road footway is not impaired.

The Committee heard from Daniel Lewis, Development Management Manager who
spoke in furtherance of the application and answered various questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application conditionally as contained in the report.

245 UNION GROVE ABERDEEN - 181473

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Strategic Place
Planning, which recommended:-

That the Committee approve the application for the change of use of pavement to
provide an external seating area outside the premises and installation of over window
awnings, at 245 Union Grove, subject to the following conditions:-

CONDITIONS

1) That the area of the pavement to be used for outdoor seating shall be restricted
solely to that as shown on approved drawing (011B) and that no tables or chairs
shall be sited out with this area at any time.

Reason- In the interest of pedestrian safety.

2) That the outdoors seating area hereby approved shall only be used between the
hours of 8.00am and 8.00pm on any given day and that any tables, chairs and other
street furniture for the purpose of, or associated with, facilitating outdoor seating
shall be removed from the pavement out with the hours of operation for the outdoor
seating area.

Reason — In order to protect the amenity of the neighbouring residential properties
and the character and appearance of the conservation area.

INFORMATIVE



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
24 January 2019

That no amplified music shall be played in the outdoor seating at any time.

The Committee heard from Daniel Lewis, Development Management Manager who
spoke in furtherance of the application and answered various questions from members.

The Convener advised that Councillor Greig had submitted a written submission in

regards to the application as a local member and the letter requested the following:-
That the application be refused as the proposal would generate noise and
inconvenience to neighbours, and there was notably no noise impact
assessment to identify the scale of the likely problem caused by noise. This is
likely to cause disruption in the vicinity. Also that there was legitimate
environmental concerns about the use of the outdoor area and this use could
attract seagulls which would cause a menace.

Members discussed whether the informative note could be conditioned however Mr
Lewis advised that it would not be enforceable as a condition and was more a
responsibility of the management of the café. The report also stated that it would not
be appropriate to apply a condition preventing the playing of amplified music due to the
fact that such a condition would not appear to pass the tests as set out in Circular
4/1998 — The Use of Planning Conditions in Planning Permissions.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application conditionally as contained in the report.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

7. The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled for
Thursday 21 February 2019 at 10am.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
24 January 2019



